
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, MacKenzie, Mennie and Reynolds. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 1 December 2020 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet remotely on WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2020 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1 There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1 There are no requests at this time   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 8 October 2020  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 5.2 Minute of Special Meeting of 4 November 2020  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1 Committee Business Planner  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1 There are none at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Risk Management 
 

 8.1 Risk Appetite Statement - COM/20/227  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 8.2 Business Continuity Policy - COM/20/228  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 

 Internal Audit 
 

 8.3 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/20/011  (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

 8.4 Internal Audit Follow Up on Approved Recommendations - IA/20/012  
(Pages 73 - 110) 
 

 8.5 Performance Management - IA/AC2026  (Pages 111 - 126) 
 

 8.6 Treasury Management - IA/AC2103  (Pages 127 - 146) 
 

 8.7 Academy System - Revenues and B
[...]
can, Graham, 
Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Lumsden, MacKenzie and 
Mennie. 

 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 
1. The Vice Convener sought agreement for the former Chief Internal Auditor to 
receive a letter to thank him for his contributions to the Committee over his time as Chief 
Internal Auditor and to wish him well in his retirement.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to instruct the clerk to write to Mr Hughes, former Chief Internal Auditor to thank him for 
his contributions to the Committee and to wish him well in his retirement. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated:- 

(1) Councillor Duncan and Councillor Avril McKenzie declared an interest in item 8.2 
(ALEO Assurance Hub) by virtue of their position as Board Members of 
Aberdeen Performing Arts and considered that the nature of their interest did 
not require them to leave during consideration of that item on the agenda. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the declarations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of i’s previous meeting of 12 February 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1



2 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Convener asked the Interim Chief Internal Auditor whether a review relating to the 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic including the Spaces for People project 
had been considered wherein, the Interim Chief Internal Auditor advised that if this 
review was to be considered, he would need to determine the resources required and 
whether another audit from the agreed plan would need to be deferred 
[...]
advised that the sustainability of the current 

Page 8



3 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

financial situation had increased the level of risk to the Council and income and 
expenditure was being monitored closely. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB - COM/20/138 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided assurance on the risk management, financial management and governance 
arrangements of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) within the ALEO 
Assurance Hub’s terms of reference. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on risk management, 

financial management and governance; and 
(b) note that Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads would discuss any 

outstanding issues identified with ALEO representatives and that the Chief Officer 
– Finance and Head of Commercial and Procurement would continue to meet 
with each ALEO regularly to provide support.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT - CUS/20/135 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided the annual report on the Council’s Information Governance Performance, 
including information about the changes implemented through the Council’s information 
assurance improvement plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the information provided about the Council’s information 
governance performance at sections 3.1 – 3.5 and in the Information Governance 
Report at Appendix 1.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
To approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



4 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT - IA/20/007 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided summaries of those 2019/20 Internal Audit reports which had not been 
reported to Committee previously. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the content of the summary report not providing 
them with enough detail to scrutinise individual audits.  During the discussion it was 
requested that a separate meeting be held to consider the full audit reports associated 
with the summary report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to defer the report for consideration at a Special meeting along with the 

associated full audit reports; 
(ii) to instruct the clerk to schedule a suitable date and time for a Special meeting of 

the Committee. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/20/005 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Internal Audit plans. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 
 
In responsive to a question relating to revised completion dates for some of the internal 
audits, the Interim Chief Internal Auditor advised that the new dates provided were in 
response to various workstreams not being progressed due to the pandemic and that 
they did meet the expected delays. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the response to a member’s question; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP ON AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/20/006 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
advised on the progress made by Functions/Clusters with implementing 
recommendations that had been agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
 
 

Page 10



5 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendices. 
 
In response to a question in relation to audit AC1917 (NPS Housing System), the Chief 
Officer – Digital and Technology advised that the disaster recovery test had been 
completed successfully. 
 
In response to a question in relation to audit AC2010 (Housing Repairs - Voids), the 
Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment advised that the 
working group had met several times and there was still some work ongoing to complete 
the recommendations.  
 
In response to a question in relation to audit AC2013 (School Catering Income and 
Expenditure), the Chief Officer – Finance advised that he would discuss the 
recommendations of this audit with the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and that any 
amendments to the recommendations would be reported back to this Committee with a 
further report relating to debt submitted to another Committee if required. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses provided to members questions; and 
(i) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 - IA/20/008 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the Internal Audit Annual report for 2019/20. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the Annual Report for 2019/20; 
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;  
(c) note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2019/20; and 
(d) note the outcome of Internal Audit’s self-assessment against the requirements of 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
In response to a question relating to the staffing capacity within internal audit, the Interim 
Chief Internal Auditor advised that the section had been under capacity due to sickness 
and staff leaving employment.  He further advised that recruitment within Aberdeenshire 
Council had been frozen and that he was lookin
[...]
ncil was held up as 
good practice in relation to covert activities which reflected well on the work led by Ms 
Jess Anderson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to congratulate officers on the work undertaken in this area; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

Page 12



7 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATIONS COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/20/136 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector 
of Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last 
reporting cycle, to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare 
Fund applications were being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee notes the details of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation within the report. 
 
 
BEST VALUE AUDIT - COM/20/177 
 
15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided an update on the forthcoming Best Value audit of Aberdeen City Council. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the update regarding the forthcoming Best Value audit; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to write to the Accounts Commission to 

agree arrangements for notifying the London Stock Exchange of the outcome of 
the Best Value Audit. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT 2019/20 - COM/20/140 
 
16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the annual report of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the annual report of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- ALEX NICOLL, Convener 

Page 13



8 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 14



 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 4 November 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; Councillor 
Yuill, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, 
MacKenzie, Mennie and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided summaries of those 2019/20 Internal Audit reports which had not been reported 
to Committee previously. 
 
The report recommended: 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the report. 
 
 
SHUTDOWN OF NON-ESSENTIAL SPEND - AC2002 
 
2. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Shutdown of Non-Essential Spend which was 
undertaken to provide assurance that the shutdown of non-essential spend had been 
effective in achieving its objective and instructions were complied with. 
 
In response to a question relating to how the Council monitored spend to ensure they 
remained within budget, the Director of Resources advised that quarterly reports which 
highlighted the current financial position were submitted to committee and the Corporate 
Management Team scrutinised the budgets to ensure spend was within the allocated 
budgets. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses to member
[...]


DATE 9th December 2020 
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Risk Appetite Statement 
 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/227 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Ronnie McKean 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 
 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Risk Appetite Statement for approval. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
2.1  Approves the Risk Appetite Statement (RAS) attached as Appendix (A); and 

 
2.2  Instructs the Chief Officer – Governance to propose amendments to the 

Scheme of Governance to the meeting of Full Council scheduled for 3 March 
2021 to reflect the Risk Appetite Statement; and 

 
2.3 Instructs the ALEO Assurance Hub to consider a review of risk appetite within 

each ALEO as part of the Hub’s workplan for 2021.  
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 In 2019, the Council conducted a review of its existing Risk Management 

Framework.  The review established a number of areas for improvement and 
incorporated recommendations and areas of good practice from a number of 
areas and organisations including, CIPFA’s Governance Review which 
benefited from input from the Good Governance Institute, and a 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

recommendation from Internal Audit that developing and adopting a risk 
appetite would provide a clearer basis for identifying and addressing the most 
relevant risks and, support decision making when considering risk. A RAS was 
adopted by the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) and this has also been reviewed. 
This has been in operation at the IJB since 2016 and the levels of risk within 
the statement have recently been revised. It would be the intention to review 
the proposed RAS for the Council in January 2022, after one year of operation.  

The Risk Management Policy was updated and approved by Committee in 
December 2019 and sets out the Council’s vision:- 

“It is our vision to deliver a fully integrated risk management system which:-  

 supports the Council’s business pr
[...]
 and Distribution 

11.1  The policy and supporting documentation will be shared directly with Extended 
 Corporate Management Team and the Leadership Forum to enable 
 communication and distribution. 
 
11.2  The policy and supporting document will be shared directly with the members of 
 the Business Continuity sub-group in accordance with the Terms of Reference for 
 the group. 
 
11.3  The policy and supporting documentation will be available for review on the 
 organisation’s shared areas on the Network. 
 

12. Information Management 

12.1 Data relating to Business Continuity will be stored and managed in accordance with 
 the Council’s Corporate Information Policy and supporting procedures. 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 9 December 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Progress 

REPORT NUMBER IA/20/011 

DIRECTOR N/A 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Harvey 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2 and 2.4 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report advises the Committee of Internal Audit’s progress against the 
approved 2019/20 and 2020/21 Internal Audit plans.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

2.1 Reviews, discusses and comments on the issues raised within this report 
and Appendices A & B; 

2.2 Approves the proposals to remove items from the Reserve List of the 
revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21, and subject to the Committee’s 
consideration of a draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 at its meeting 
scheduled for 24 February 2021, defer items from the Reserve List, all as 
set out in Appendix C; and 

2.3 Notes a possible scope and objective of the Covid 19 funding audit set out 
in Appendix D that will be consulted on as part of preparations for 
presenting the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES  

3.1 The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was approved by the Aud
[...]
ider; all were raised in 2020 and classified as low priority. 

 
 

AUDITORS: C Harvey 
  A Johnston 
  G Flood 
  

Page 161



 

 13 Report No. AC2103 

Appendix 1 – Grading of Recommendations 

 

 
GRADE 
 

 
DEFINITION 

 
Major at a Corporate Level 

 
The absence of, or failure to comply with, an appropriate 
internal control which could result in, for example, a material 
financial loss, or loss of reputation, to the Council. 
 

 
Major at a Service Level 

 
The absence of, or failure to comply with, an appropriate 
internal control which could result in, for example, a material 
financial loss to the Service/area audited. 
 
Financial Regulations have been consistently breached. 
 

 
Significant within audited area 

 
Addressing this issue will enhance internal controls. 
 
An element of control is missing or only partial in nature.   
 
The existence of the weakness identified has an impact on 
a system’s adequacy and effectiveness.   
 
Financial Regulations have been breached. 
 

 
Important within audited area 

 
Although the element of internal control is satisfactory, a 
control weakness was identified, the existence of the 
weakness, taken independently or with other findings does 
not impair the overall system of internal control.    
 

 
 
 
 

Page 162



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
 

DATE 9 December 2020 
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Annual Accounts 2020/21 – Action Plan and Key 
Dates 

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/231 
 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton, Finance Operations Manager 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.3 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with high level 

information and key dates in relation to the 2020/21 Annual Accounts including 
linkages to the plans and timetables of the Council’s External Auditors.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1.2 It is recommended committee notes the information in relation to the 2020/21 

annual accounts process contained within the report and that the Chief Officer 
– Finance should complete the tasks within the defined deadlines. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Annual Accounts 2020/21 will summarise the Council’s transactions for the 

period, 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 and its financial position at the year-end 
31 March 2021.  They will be prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) based Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code), and in accordance with 
The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014.  There are no 
changes to these Codes in 2020/21 which will have any significant impact on 
the Annual Accounts. 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 8.8



 
 

3.2 In order to comply with the regulations of being listed on the London Stock 
Exchange the Council is implementing the same earlier year end closedown as 
previous years. This means that the unaudited Annual Accounts will be ready 
for audit by 30 April 2021 and signed audited Annual Accounts by 30 June 
2021. 

 
3.3 There are a number of key dates within this process and these are summarised 

as follows: 
 

31 March 2021 End of the financial year 2020/21 

Jan – June 2021 Information from Group Entities (including ALEO’s) 

16 April 2021 Public Notice for the Public Inspection Period to be issued 

10 May 2021 Signing of unaudited Annual Accounts by the Proper Officer 

12 May 2021 Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to consider the unaudited 
Annual Accounts 

12 May 2021 Submission of the Annual Accounts to Auditors 

12 May – 2 June 2021 Public Inspection Period for the unaudited Annual Accounts 

30 June 2021 Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to consider and aim to 
approve the audited Annual Accounts for signature 

30 June 2021 Signing of the audited Annual Accounts by the Proper Officer, 
Chie
[...]
No risk identified n/a n/a 

 
7.  OUTCOMES 

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN   
 

 Impact of Report 

Aberdeen City Council 
Policy Statement 

 

Annual Accounts is an enabler for the delivery of the 
outcomes and external audits ensure that the 
Council’s stewardship and financial management are 
robust. 

 

Aberdeen City Local Outcome Improvement Plan 

Prosperous Economy 
Stretch Outcomes 

There are no direct implications on the economy 
arising from the recommendations of this report. 
 

Prosperous People Stretch 
Outcomes 

A robust year end process and timetable assists 
budget holders in their role which in turn should 
enhance the staff experience. 
 

Prosperous Place Stretch 
Outcomes 

There are no direct implications on the environment 
arising from the recommendations of this report. 
  

 

Regional and City 
Strategies 

 

There are no direct implications on the economy 
arising from the recommendations of this report. 
 

 

Page 167

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-04/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202019-20.pdf


 
 

UK and Scottish 
Legislative and Policy 

Programmes 
 

The report sets out the key dates for the Annual 
Accounts 2020/21, which fulfils the requirements 
placed upon the Council by The Local Authority 
Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014. 
 

 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Impact Assessment 
 

Not required 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
9.1 None 

 
10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Lesley Fullerton 

Title Finance Operations Manager 

Email Address lfullerton@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 346402 

 

  

Page 168


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 8 October 2020
	5.2 Minute of Special Meeting of 4 November 2020
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Risk Appetite Statement - COM/20/227
	Draft RAS V2 - AR&SC 09.12.20

	8.2 Business Continuity Policy - COM/20/228
	Business Continuity Policy 2020 Draft

	8.3 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/20/011
	8.4 Internal Audit Follow Up on Approved Recommendations - IA/20/012
	8.5 Performance Management - IA/AC2026
	8.6 Treasury Management - IA/AC2103
	8.7 Academy System - Revenues and Benefits - IA/AC2102
	8.8 Annual Accounts 2020/21 Action Plan and Key Dates - RES/20/231



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 December 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; 
Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;  Councillor Crockett, the Lord Provost (as 
substitute for Councillor Graham); and Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, 
Houghton (as substitute for Councillor MacKenzie), Lumsden, Mennie and 
Reynolds. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 
the items on the agenda 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 8 OCTOBER 2020 
 
2  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8 October 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
3  The Committee had before it the minute of its special meeting of 4 November 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=7202&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that items 4 (Industrial and Commercial Property Rental Income and Void 

Control), 6 (HR/Payroll System), 7 (Vehicle Usage), 10 (Consilium System - 
HRA Building Maintenance System), 16 (Climate Change) had been deferred 
until February 2021 due to staff sickness within Internal Audit and the availability 
of officers to respond to the audits; 

(ii) to note that item 18 (Fraud, Bribery, Corruption Money Laundering Policy) had 
been deferred until February 2021 due to the Counter Fraud team moving from 
Governance to Finance and with critical fraud responses to Covid being 
prioritised during the transition period; 

(iii) to note that items 11 (Bon Accord Care – Budget Monitoring), 17 (Mental Health 
and Substance Abuse) had been deferred until May 2021 due to staff sickness 
within Internal Audit;  

(iv) to note the updates provided in relation to the reserve list and remove them all 
from the planner; 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Duncan declared an interest in 
the following item of business by virtue of her position as a Board Member 
of Aberdeen Performing Arts and considered that the nature of her interest 
did not require her to leave during consideration of the item. 
 
 

RISK APPETITE STATEMENT - COM/20/227 
 
5  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 
presented the Risk Appetite Statement. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) approve the Risk Appetite Statement (RAS) attached as Appendix (A); 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to propose amendments to the Scheme 

of Governance to the meeting of Full Council scheduled for 3 March 2021 to 
reflect the Risk Appetite Statement; and 

(c) instruct the ALEO Assurance Hub to consider a review of risk appetite within 
each ALEO as part of the Hub’s workplan for 2021. 

 
Members raised concerns in relation to the risk rating hungry under the financial 
category in the overarching statement and requested that the rating be changed to 
open. 
 
In response to a question regarding what discussions had taken place with ALEO’s, the 
Assurance Manager advised that the ALEO Assurance Hub were consulting with the 



3 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
ALEO’s which included reference to the Risk Appetite Statement, with responses due 
this week. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the Risk Appetite Overarching Statement, at Financial, to replace 

hungry (third line down) with open; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations as contained in the report. 
 
 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY POLICY - COM/20/228 
 
6  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the updated Business Continuity Policy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee approve the Business Continuity Policy attached as Appendix (A). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/20/011 
 
7  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
advised on progress against the 2019/20 and 2020/21 Internal Audit plans. 
  
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) reviews, discusses and comments on the issues raised within this report and 

Appendices A & B; 
(b) approves the proposals to remove items from the Reserve List of the 

revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 and subject to the Committee’s 
consideration of a draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 at its meeting 
scheduled for 24 February 2021, to defer items from the Reserve List as 
set out in Appendix C; and 

(c) notes the possible scope and objective of the Covid 19 funding audit set out in 
Appendix D that would be consulted on as part of preparations for presenting the 
draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON APPROVED RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/20/012 
 
8  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
advised on the progress made by Functions/Clusters with implementing 
recommendations that had been agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendices. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2010 – Housing Repairs Voids and 
whether the new completion date would be met, the Chief Officer – Early Intervention 
and Community Empowerment advised that the recommendation had been completed 
with the paperwork submitted to Internal Audit. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2023 – Timesheets and Allowances and 
whether the new completion date would be met, the Chief Officer - People and 
Organisation advised that the document had been revised, trade unions had been 
consulted and they were on target for completion. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC1602AW – Craft Workers Terms and 
Conditions and whether the recommendations would be complete by January 2021, the 
Operations Manager advised that in-depth consultation had been undertaken with 
Trade Unions and employees and that he was confident the recommendation would be 
completed by January 2021. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC1817 – Vehicle Usage and whether the 
cluster were on track with the telematics system, the Fleet Manager advised that 66% 
of fleet were currently using the new system and that it was anticipated that all vehicles 
would be using the system by the end of February 2021. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC1903 – Devolved School Management 
and whether the recommendations had been completed, the Chief Officer – Finance 
advised that the recommendation had been completed with the Revised Devolved 
School Management Scheme being approved by the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee on 17 September 2020 and that the outstanding recommendation should 
have been updated in the report to reflect the position. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2007 – Stock Control and whether the 
recommendations had been completed by November 2020, the Roads and 
Infrastructure Manager advised that the storeman had not moved across yet to 
undertake the combined stores role due to the pandemic and it was anticipated they 
would be in place by February 2021. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2009 – Travel Policy and which 
Committee would the Travel Policy be reported to, the Chief Officer – Finance advised 



5 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
that the Policy had already been approved and that the outstanding recommendation 
was around the procedures to implement the Travel Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses provided to questions from members relating to individual 

outstanding audit recommendations; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - IA/AC2026 
 
9  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Performance Management which was undertaken to 
provide assurance that the Council had effective performance management 
arrangements in place which produced accurate data. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement and agreed by the relevant function. 
 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT - IA/AC2103 
 
10  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Treasury Management which was undertaken to 
provide assurance that the Council’s Treasury Management procedures followed best 
practice and were being complied with. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant function. 
 
 
ACADEMY SYSTEM - REVENUES AND BENEFITS - IA/AC2102 
 
11  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the Revenues and Benefits Academy System which 
was undertaken to provide assurance over system controls, including 
access controls, system security and backups, interfaces, business continuity and 
contingency plans. 
 
In response to question relating to why the Council were unable to match payments to 
customer accounts and what checks were made to ensure payments were credited 
appropriately, the Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that various checks were 
undertaken in relation to the suspense account and payments were matched where 
possible. 
 
 



6 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the response provided to a question from members; and 
(ii) to otherwise endorse the recommendations for improvement and agreed by the 

relevant function. 
 
 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21 ACTION PLAN AND KEY DATES - RES/20/231 
 
12  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided provided high level information and key dates in relation to the 2020/21 
Annual Accounts including linkages to the plans and timetables of the Council’s 
External Auditors. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee notes the information in relation to the 2020/21 annual accounts 
process contained within the report and that the Chief Officer – Finance should 
complete the tasks within the defined deadlines. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX NICOLL, Convener 

 
 


